BANKRUPTCY 

No bankruptcy information is required to be disclosed in this Item. 

ITEM 5: INITIAL FEES   

We will charge you an initial franchise fee (“Initial Franchise Fee”) when you sign the Franchise 
Agreement. The Initial Franchise Fee is Forty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($49,500). 
This payment is fully earned by us and due in lump sum when you sign the Franchise Agreement. 
The Initial Franchise Fee is not refundable under any circumstance.  

We will charge you a development fee (“Development Fee”) when you sign the Multi-Unit

[...]

franchised business is approximately Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000) to Sixty Thousand Dollars 
($60,000), which you will be required to purchase within thirty (30) days following the execution of 
the Franchise Agreement. 

Prior to attending the Initial Technique Training Program, you must pay us a training fee of Fifteen 
Thousand Dollars ($15,000), which includes tuition for our Initial Technique Training Program for up 
to six (6) people. If we determine, in our discretion, that you must complete the Initial Technique 
Training Program at your location, you will also be required to pay us the costs of travel and other 
expenses incurred by our training personnel, which we estimate to be approximately Five Thousand 
Dollars ($5,000) to Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500). 

ITEM 6: OTHER FEES 

Type of Fee Amount Due Date Remarks 

Continuing Royalty 
Fee 

8% of Gross 
Revenue, subject to 
minimum of $1,000 
per month. 

Weekly on Tuesday 
for Gross Revenue 
of the prior week 
(Monday through 
Sunday). 

Payable to us.

[...]

As incurred See above chart  See above 
chart 

TOTAL                    $300,250 - $660,800 

1 Please see Item 5 for information on incentive programs that may offer a discount on the Initial 
Franchise Fee.  

2 You are required to pay to us a training fee equal to Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) 
which covers the cost of tuition for up to six (6) people to attend the Initial Training Program prior 
to opening your business. This includes up to four (4) technicians and two (2) business operators 
including the owner, or general manager. Travel, living, and wage costs are not included in the

[...]

not respond within ten (10) business days, the proposed material and/or campaign is 
deemed “disapproved”. (Franchise Agreement, Section 13.6). 

4. Advertising 

Local Advertising (Franchise Agreement, Sections 13.2 and 13.6) 

We require you to spend Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($8,500.00) to Ten Thousand 
Dollars ($10,000.00), as we determine necessary, in opening advertising and promotional activities 
for at least thirty (30) days prior to, and sixty (60) days following, the opening of your Franchised 
Business in the Territory where your Franchised Business is located. We require you to spend a 
minimum amount of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) on local advertising to promote 
your Franchised Business. Upon our request, you must furnish us with a quarterly report and 
documentation of local advertising expenditures during the previous calendar quarter. We reserve 
the right to collect some or all of your grand opening funds and/or your Local Advertising

[...]

6.1.1  Initial Franchise Fee. Franchisee acknowledges and agrees that the grant of this 

Franchise and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement 

constitute the sole and only consideration for the initial franchise fee of Forty-

Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($49,500.00) (the “Initial Fee”).  The 

Initial Fee is fully earned at the time this Franchise Agreement is signed and 

is not refundable under any circumstances. Franchise shall pay the full amount 

of the Initial Fee to Franchisor upon Franchisee’s execution of this Agreement.

[...]

other fees due and payable to Franchisor under this Agreement, Franchisee shall pay 

Franchisor a sum equal to the amount of such tax. 

6.7  Mindbody Online Software and Mobile App Fee. Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor 

ninety days prior to Opening an initial set up fee of Nine Hundred and Ninety-Five 

Dollars ($995.00). Franchisee agrees to pay to Franchisor, throughout the term of the 

Agreement, a Mindbody online software and mobile app fee equal to Six Hundred and 

Ninety-Eight Dollars ($698.00) per month (“Mindbody and Mobile Fee”). Franchisee 

shall pay the Mindbody and Mobile Fee on the fifth of each month for access to the 

Mindbody system. In Franchisor’s sole discretion, Franchisor may (i) increase the 

amount of the Mindbody and Mobile Fee upon thirty (30) days’ prior notice to Franchisee